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Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section l6A.l24, subdivision 8, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 8. APPLICABILITY. Subdivisions 1 to 7 apply to all agency pur- 
chases, leases, rentals, and contracts for services, including construction and 
remodeling contracts, except for; 

Q) purchases from or contracts for service with a public utility as defined in 
section 216B.02 or a telephone company as defined in section 237.01 that has on 
file with the public utilities commission an approved practice regarding late fees; 
and 

Q) provider billings to and contracts with $9 commissioner _o_f humanfl 
vices Q health care services, which E subiect only to subdivisions Q and _<}_b. 

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
This a_ct i_s elfective July I, 1996, $1 applies t_o all vendor obligations exist- 

i_ng g arising Q g after that date. 
Presented to the governor May 23, 1995 
Signed by the governor May 25, 1995, 8:47 a.m. 

CHAPTER 242--H.F.No. 628 

An act relating to the family; creating a presumption of refusal or neglect of parental 
duties in certain termination of parental rights cases; amending Minnesota Statutes 1994, 
section 260.221, subdivision 1. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1994, section 260.221, subdivision 1, is 

amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. VOLUNTARY AND INVOLUNTARY. The juvenile court 
may upon petition, terminate all rights of a parent to a child in the following 
cases: 

(a) With the written consent of a parent who for good cause desires to ter- 
minate parental rights; or 
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(b) If it finds that one or more of the following conditions exist: 

(1) That the parent has abandoned the child. Abandonment is presumed 
when: 

(i) the parent has had no contact with the child on a regular basis and no 
demonstrated, consistent interest in the child’s wel1—being for six months; and 

(ii) the social service agency has made reasonable efforts to facilitate con- 
tact, unless the parent establishes that an extreme financial or physical hardship 
or treatment for mental disability or chemical dependency or other good cause 
prevented the parent from making contact with the child. This presumption 
does not apply to children whose custody has been determined under chapter 
257 or 518. The court is not prohibited from finding abandonment in the 
absence of this presumption; or 

(2) That the parent has substantially, continuously, or repeatedly refused or 
neglected to comply with the duties imposed upon that parent by the parent and 
child relationship, including but not limited to providing the child with neces- 
sary food, clothing, shelter, education, and other care and control necessary for 
the child’s physical, mental, or emotional health and development, if the parent 
is physically and financially able, and reasonable efforts by the social service 
agency have failed to correct the conditions that formed the basis of the petition; 
or 

(3) That a parent has been ordered to contribute to the support of the child 
or financially aid in the child’s birth and has continuously failed to do so with- 
out good cause. This clause shall not be construed to state a grounds for termi- 
nation of parental rights of a noncustodial parent if that parent has not been 
ordered to or cannot financially contribute to the support of the child or aid in 
the child’s birth; or 

(4) That a parent is palpably unfit to be a party to the parent and child rela- 
tionship because of a consistent pattern of specific conduct before the child or of 
specific conditions directly relating to the parent and child relationship either of 
which are determined by the court to be of a duration or nature that renders the 
parent unable, for the reasonably foreseeable future, to care appropriately for the 
ongoing physical, mental, or emotional needs of the child. It is presumed that a 
parent is palpably unfit to be a party to the parent and child relationship upon a 
showing that: 

(i) the child was adjudicated in need of protection or services due to circum- 
stances described in section 260.015, subdivision 2a, clause (1), (2), (3), (5), or 
(8); and 

(ii) within the three—year period immediately prior to that adjudication, the 
parent’s parental rights to one or more other children were involuntarily termi- 
nated under clause (1), (2), (4), or (7) of this paragraph, or under clause (5) of 
this paragraph if the child was initially determined to be in need of protection or 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by st-rileeeat.

Copyright © 1995 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                



Ch. 242 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1995 2324 

services due to circumstances described in section 260.015, subdivision 2a, 
clause (1), (2), (3), (5), or (8); or 

(5) That following upon a determination of neglect or dependency, or of a 
child’s need for protection or services, reasonable efforts, under the direction of 
the court, have failed to correct the conditions leading to the determination. It is 
presumed that reasonable efforts under this clause have failed upon a showing 
that: 

(i) a child under the age ef ~17’! has resided out of the parental home under 
court order for more than one year following an adjudication of dependency, 
neglect, need for protection or services under section 260.015, subdivision 2a, 
clause (1), (2), Q), (6), (8), or (9), or neglected and in foster care, and an order 
for disposition under section 260.191, including adoption of the case plan 
required by section 257.071; 

(ii) conditions leading to the determination will not be corrected within the 
reasonably foreseeable future; It is presumed Q1311 conditions leading t_o a child’s 
out-of—home placement m n_ot be corrected i_n th_e reasonably foreseeable future 
pp_g1_ g showing mat th_e parent g parents have n_ot substantially complied with 
LIE court’s orders an_d a reasonable ise ;)l_a1;, Q gig conditions which lg t_o Q out-of-home placement have n_ot been corrected; and 

(iii) reasonable efforts have been made by the social service agency to reha- 
bilitate the parent and reunite the family. 

This clause does not prohibit the termination of parental rights prior to one 
year after a child has been placed out of the home. 

It is also presumed that reasonable efforts have failed under this clause upon 
a showing that: 

(i) the parent has been diagnosed as chemically dependent by a professional 
certified to make the diagnosis; 

(ii) the parent has been required by a case plan to participate in a chemical 
dependency treatment program; 

(iii) the treatment programs offered to_the parent were culturally, linguisti- 
cally, and clinically appropriate; 

(iv) the parent has either failed two or more times to successfully complete 
a treatment program or has refused at two or more separate meetings with a 
caseworker to participate in a treatment program; and 

(v) the parent continues to abuse chemicals. 

Provided, that this presumption applies only to parents required by a case plan 
to participate in a chemical dependency treatment program on or after July 1, 

1990; or 
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(6) That the parent has been convicted of causing the death of another of 
the parent‘s children; or 

(7) That in the case of a child born to a mother who was not married to the 
chi1d’s father when the child was conceived nor when the child was born the per- 
son is not entitled to notice of an adoption hearing under section 259.49 and 
either the person has not filed a notice of intent to retain parental rights under 
section 259.51 or that the notice has been successfully challenged; or 

(8) That the child is neglected and in foster care. 

In an action involving an American Indian child, sections 257.35 to 257.3579 
and the Indian Child Welfare Act, United States Code, title 25, sections 1901 to 
1923, control to the extent that the provisions of this section are inconsistent 
with those laws. 

Presented to the governor May 23, 1995 
Signed by the governor May 25, 1995, 8:51 am. 

CHAPTER 243—S.F.No.. 1280 
An act relating to state lands; authorizing public sale of certain tax-forfeited land that 

borders public water in Meeker county. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. SALE OF TAX-FORFEITED LAND; MEEKER COUNTY. 
la) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, sections 92.45 _a_pgl 282.018, subdi- 

vision l, Meeker county may £11 Q tax-forfeited land bordering public water 
t_h1t i_s described i_n paragraph (Q, under tlg remaining provisions o_f Minnesota 
Statutes, chapter 282. 

(Q) E conveyance must ‘pg _i_p _€_i_ 
form approved lfi thp attorney general. 

(Q) @ land mat may pp conveyed is located i_n Meeker county gt i_s 
described _a_s_:_ 

(_I_) Q Q, B1 1 Manuel’s Woods, Second Addition; _a_n_d_

n 
QILCLIE;

e 

ock _, 

Block L Manuel’s Woods, Second Addition; both according t_o 
th_e p_1a_t Q '

6 1 th_ county recorder’s oflice. 

(_d_) The county __a_s determined that me countv’s land management interests 
would pg pg served i_f @ lands were returned _tp private ownership. 

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
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